of financial position. The amendment has removed such a requirement. Instead, the
amendment requires the classification of leasehold land to be based on the general
principles set out in HKAS 17, that are based on the extent to which risks and rewards
incidental to ownership of a leased asset lie with the lessor or the lessee.

In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendment to HKAS 17,
the Group reassessed the classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1 April 2010
based on information that existed at the inception of the leases. Leasehold land that
qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified from prepaid land lease
payments to property, plant and equipment retrospectively.

Coastal Greenland Limited • Interim Report 201014

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

The adoption of amendment to HKAS 17 had no material effect on the results of
the Group for the current and prior accounting periods. The effect of adoption of
amendment to HKAS 17 on the financial position of the Group is as follows:

As at
31 March

2010
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
31 March

2010
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 906,169 69,822 975,991
Prepaid land lease payments – non-current 119,148 (65,092) 54,056
Prepaid land lease payments – current
 (included in prepayments, deposits and
 other receivables) 1,888 (601) 1,287

1,027,205 4,129 1,031,334

Leasehold property revaluation reserve 23,599 4,129 27,728

As at
1 April

2009
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
1 April

2009
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 1,124,619 9,030 1,133,649
Prepaid land lease payments – non-current 97,507 (3,813) 93,694
Prepaid land lease payments – current
 (included in prepayments, deposits and
 other receivables) 2,279 (102) 2,177

1,224,405 5,115 1,229,520

Leasehold property revaluation reserve 16,075 5,115 21,190

Coastal Greenland Limited • Interim Report 2010 15

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments
or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective.

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs issued in 20101

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosures3

HKFRS 1 (Amendment) Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7
 Disclosures for First-time Adopters2

HKFRS 7 (Amendment) Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets4

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments5